Rule 4.49C

Presenter's name,
address and reference (f
any)

Form 4.68

Liquidator's Progress Report S 1 92

Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

05496849

Name of Company

Sun Biofuels Limited

We

Cameron Gunn and Mark Supperstone of ReSolve Partners LLP, One America Square,
Crosswall, London, EC3N 2LB,

the Joint Liquidators of the company, attach a copy of our Progress Report under section 162
of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 4 November 2012 to 3 November 2013

Signed ¢7_’_____ Date 2 Cl’a/vwa,\, 2014

Cameron Gunn F/
ReSolve Partners LL
Cne America Square
Crosswall

London
EC3N 2LB

>~
<
a
22]
w

RN

07/01/2014 #3
COMPANIES HOUSE




SUN BIOFUELS LIMITED
SUN BIOFUELS AFRICA LIMITED
SUN BIOFUELS MOZAMBIQUE UK LIMITED

All in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Liquidators’ Annual Progress Report to Members and Creditors




SUN BIOFUELS LIMITED

SUN BIOFUELS AFRICA LIMITED

SUN BIOFUELS MOZAMBIQUE UX LIMITED
Annual Progress Report

3 January 2014

CONTENTS

1

Introduction

2  Background

3  Receipts and payments account

4  QOutcome to creditors

% inveshgations

6 Remuneration

7 Further information

APPENDICES

' Statutory information

I Receipts and payments account

Hl  Jont Liquidators’ time cost summary
iV Notices of intended unsecured dividends
V  Proof of debt forms




SUN BIOFUELS LIMITED

SUN BIOFUELS AFRICA LIMITED

SUN BIOFUELS MOZAMBIQUE UK LIMITED
Annual Progress Report

3 January 2014

INTRODUCTION

Cameron Gunn and Mark Supperstone were appointed Joint Liquidators of Sun Biofuels
Limited (SBL), Sun Biofuels Africa Limited (SBA) and Sun Biofuels Mozambique UK Limited
(SBM) (together the Companies) on 4 November 2011 following the administrations of the
Companies

This report 1s provided to members and creditors of the Companies, pursuant to Section 104A
of the Insolvency Act 1986 (the Act) to provide them with an update on the progress of the
Liquidations for the period 4 November 2012 to 3 November 2013

This report should be read in conjunction with the previous report provided In the liquidations
along with the reports in the preceding administrations, copies of which are available upon
written request

BACKGROUND

A full background of the Companies was detaled in the former Administration reports
Accordingly, | do not propose to provide any further details on the background of the
Companies or the events leading up the Joint Liguidators' appointments

Statutory information of the Company is included at Appendix !

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Attached at Appendix Il are the receipts and payments accounts for the period 4 November
2012 to 3 November 2013

A summary of the main transactions for each entity 1s detailed below

Sun Biofuels Limited

Receipts

No further realisations have been made during this period

Payments

- £15,980 77 was repaid to HM Revenue & Customs in respect of an overpayment made by
them In the preceding administration Whilst it was thought this could be argued, for
expediency, and to avoid the costs of doing so, this was repad Consent of the majonty

creditor was sought before repaying it

- A first and final preferential distribution was made on § April 2013 totalling £44,280 54
which represented 100 pence in the pound on agreed claims totalling £44 280 54

- £1,000 and £3,850 was paid to solicitors and accountants respectively for services provided
in assisting with the submission of the tax returns for the Administration period

Sun Biofuels Africa Limited

Receipts

No further realisations have been made during this penod
Payments

No payments have been made during this period




SUN BIOFUELS LIMITED

SUN BIOFUELS AFRICA LIMITED

SUN BIOFUELS MOZAMBIQUE UK LIMITED
Annual Progress Report

3 January 2014

42

Sun Biofuels Mozambique UK Limited

Receipts

No further realisations have been made during this period

Payments

- Office holders' remuneration totalling £6,000 was paid in the period

- £1,600 was paid In respect to accountants for services provided In finalising the tax returns
for the Administration period

OUTCOME TO CREDITORS

Sun Biofuels Limited

Secured creditors

Trading Emussions PLC (TEP) holds a charge over shares owned by SBL dated 23 June 2010
There will be no distribution to the secured creditors as the shares owned by SBL are those of
SBA, which 1s also 1n hquidation These shares hold no value and therefore cannot be realised
TEP 1s also a significant unsecured creditor of SBL

Preferential creditors

A distribution of 100 pence in the pound was made to the preferential creditors of SBL on 5
Apnl 2103

Prescnbed Part

Pursuant to Section 176A of the Act, where a floating charge is created after 15 September
2003 a "Prescribed Part” of the Company's net property shall be made available to unsecured
creditors The Prescrnbed Part i1s calculated at 50 per cent of net realisattons up to £10,000 and
20 per cent of the property that exceeds this amount up to a l/mit of £600,000

The Company has not granted a floating charge to any crediter after the 15 September 2003
and consequently there will be no prescribed part in this Liguidation

Unsecured creditors

It 1s anticipated that a distribution will be made to unsecured creditors of SBL and the relevant
notices were sent to the unsecured creditors on 18 December 2013 (attached at Appendix IV)

Piease complete and return a proof of debt form along with any necessary supporiing
documentation by 24 January 2014 (the last day for proving) if you have not already
done so.

Sun Biofuels Africa Limited

Secured creditors

There are no known secured creditors of SBA




SUN BIOFUELS LIMITED

SUN BIOFUELS AFRICA LIMITED

SUN BIOFUELS MOZAMBIQUE UK LIMITED
Annual Progress Report

3 January 2014

43

Preferential creditors
There are no known preferential creditors of SBA
Prescribed Part

Pursuant 1o Section 176A of the Act, where a floating charge 1s created after 15 September
2003 a "Prescrnibed Part” of the Company's net property shall be made available to unsecured
creditors The Prescribed Part is calculated at 50 per cent of net realisations up to £10,000 and
20 per cent of the property that exceeds this amount up to a imit of £600,000

The Company has not granted a floating charge to any creditor after 15 September 2003 and
consequently there will be no prescnbed part in this Liquidation

Unsecured creditors

It 1s anticipated that a distribution will be made to the unsecured creditors of SBA and the
relevant notices were sent on 18 December 2013 (attached at Appendix 1V)

Please complete and return a proof of debt form along with any necessary supporting
documentation by 24 January 2014 (the last day for proving) if you have not already
done so.

Sun Biofuels Mozambique UK Limited

Secured creditors

There are no known secured creditors of SBM

Preferential creditors

There are no known preferential creditors of SBM

Prescribed Part

Pursuant to Section 176A of the Act, where a floating charge i1s created after 15 September
2003 a “Prescribed Part” of the Company’s net property shall be made available to unsecured
creditors The Prescribed Part 1s calculated at 50 per cent of net realisations up to £10,000 and
20 per cent of the property that exceeds this amount up to a lmit of £600,G00

The Company has not granted a floating charge to any creditor after the 15 September 2003
and consequently there will be no prescribed part in this Liquidation

Unsecured creditors

It 1s anticipated that a distribution will be made to the unsecured creditors of SBM and the
relevant notices were sent on 18 December 2013 (attached at Appendix IV)

Please complete and return a proof of debt form along with any necessary supporting
documentation by 24 January 2014 (the last day for proving) if you have not already

dona s0,
INVESTIGATIONS

Reports on the directors’ conduct were submitted to the Insolvency Practiioners Complance
Unit on 8 November 2011 These reports are not on pubhc record




SUN BIOFUELS LIMITED

SUN BIOFUELS AFRICA LIMITED

SUN BIOFUELS MOZAMBIQUE UK LIMITED
Annual Progress Report

3 January 2014

REMUNERATION

't was agreed by creditors in the previous Administrations that the basis upon which my
remuneration should be fixed would be by reference to the time properly spent by me and my
staff in attending to matters arising

My firm's time costs and disbursements are detailed in Appendix il In accordance with my
previous annual progress report, my firm's time costs for the penod 4 November 2011 to 3
November 2012 totalled

= SBL - 119 50 hours at a total of £28,501 00 equating to an average charge out rate of
£238 50

= SBA - 4 50 hours at a total of £1,206 00 equating to an average charge out rate of
£268 Q0

» SBM - 500 hours at a total of £1,302 00 equating to an average charge out rate of
£260 40

My firm's time costs for the second year of the Liquidation from 4 November 2012 to 3
November 2013 are summarnsed below

» SBL - 94 30 hours at a total of £23,019 50 equating to an average charge out rate of
£244 11

» SBA - 1030 hours at a total of £2,823 00 equating to an average charge out rate of
£274 08

* SBM - 940 hours at a total of £2,354 00 equating to an average charge out rate of
£25043

As at the date of this report, iquidators' fees of £6,000 have been drawn in SBM and there have
been no drawings elsewhere

Further information

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of five per
cent In value of the unsecured creditors (Including the creditor in question) request further
details of the Liquidators’' remuneration and disbursements, within 21 days of receipt of this
report Any secured creditor may request the same details in the same time hmit

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of ten per
cent in value of the unsecured creditors (inciuding the creditor in question), apply to court to
challenge the amount and/or basis of the Liquidators’ fees and the amount of any proposed
expenses or expenses already incurred, within eight weeks of receipt of this report  Any
secured creditor may make & similar apphcation to court within the same time hmit

A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidator's Fees was circulated with the directors’ report and statement
of affairs, however should you require a further copy one can be rnade available on request or
copies are also avallable at www resolvegroupuk com/resources/

Other professional costs
Solcitors
Birrd & Brd LLP (B&B) were nstructed as legal advisors In relation to all aspects of the

hquidations and the preceding administrations Their costs have been agreed on the basis of
their standard hourly charge out rates, plus disbursements and VAT




SUN BIOFUELS LIMITED

SUN BIOFUELS AFRICA LIMITED

SUN BIOFUELS MOZAMBIQUE UK LIMITED
Annual Progress Report

3 January 2014

£3,647 93 and £3,745 93 have been paid to B&B in for legal services provided to SBL and
SBM respectively Therr costs for services to SBA total £1,715 70 and will be settled once
funds become available

Agents & valuers

Hilco Appraisals Limited (Hilco) were instructed as agents and valuers in relation to the
administrations

As previously advised, £4,500 and £4,000 has been pad to Hilco for services provided to SBL
and SBM respectively Costs in relation to SBA will be settled once funds become available

Accountants

Rees Poliock were instructed as accountants to assist with the completion of the Companies’
tax returns

To date, payments of £3,850 and £1,600 have been made in respect of work completed for

SBL and SBM respectively Costs incurred in respect of SBA will be settled once funds
become avallable

FURTHER INFORMATION

Should you have any further queries in respect of the Liguidation, please do not hesitate to
contact Sam Constable of this office

Yours faithfully

Cameron Gunn
Joint Liquidator

For enquiries regarding thls correspondence plaase contact-

Contact name Sam Constable
Phone number 0207702 9775

Email

sam conslabie@resoiveqgroupuk

Camersn Gunn, Mark Suppersiane 2nd Senon Harts are feensod to act a3 Insohncy Practiioners in the Linted Kingdom by the Insttuta of Charared Accountants in England and Wales




SUN BIOFUELS LIMITED

SUN BIOFUELS AFRICA LIMITED

SUN BIOFUELS MOZAMBIQUE UK LIMITED
Annual Progreas Report

3 January 2014

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company names:

Registered numbers:

Dates of incorporation:

Previous trading address:

Registered offices:

Date of Liquidators' appointments:

Appointed by:

Joint Liquidators:

EC Regulations of Insolvency Practitioners;

APPENDIX |

Sun Biofuels Limited
Sun Brofuels Africa Limited
Sun Biofuels Mozambique UK Limited

05496849
05373226
06032773

1 July 2005
23 February 2005
19 December 2006

145 Kensington Church Street, London, W8
7LP

¢/o ReSolve Partners LLP
One Amerca Square
Crosswall

London

EC3N 2LB

4 November 2011

Pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 of
the tnsolvency Act 1986

Cameron Gunn (IP No 9362)
Mark Supperstone (IP No 9734)
of

ReSolve Partners LLP

One America Square

Crosswall

London

EC3N2LB

The EC Regulation applies to the proceedings,
which are categonsed or mam proceedings
with the meaning of the Regulation



SUN BIOFUELS LIMITED

SUN BIOFUELS AFRICA LIMITED

SUN BIOFUELS MCZAMBIQUE UK LIMITED

Annual Progress Report
3 January 2014

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

SUN BIOFUELS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

APPENDIX Il

SUMMARY OF JOINT LIQUIDATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

FROM 4 NOVEMBER 2012 TO 3 NOVEMBER 2013

4 November 2012 Total
to recelpts/
3 Novembar 2013 payments
£ £
RECEIPTS
Transfer from Administration - 298,411 83
Pre-appointment VAT refund - 28,546 67
Admimistration VAT refund - 14,681 94
Rates refund - 935 12
340,575 56
PAYMENTS
Agent's fees and expenses - 4,610 00
Legal fees 1,000 00 3,647 93
Insurance - 490 58
Storage costs 84 80 356 00
Utiity payments - 204 88
Accountancy fees 3,850 00 3,850 00
The Creditor Gateway 6 00 6 00
Crown set off 15,080 77 15,880 77
Preferential distnbution 44,280 54 44 280 54
65,182 11 73,426 68
Balance (receipts less payments) (65,182 11) 267,148 88
REPRESENTED BY
Current account 264,654 89
VAT recevable 2,493 99
267,148 88

Cameron Gunn
Joint Liquidator
3 January 2014

Note The preferential distnbution was made on 5 Apnl 2013




SUN BIOFUELS LIMITED

SUN BIOFUELS AFRICA LIMITED

SUN BIOFUELS MOZAMBIQUE UK LIMITED
Annual Progress Report

3 January 2014
SUN BIOFUELS AFRICA LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION
SUMMARY OF JOINT LIQUIDATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
FROM 4 NOYEMBER 2012 TO 3 NOVEMBER 2013
A November 2012 Total
to receipts /
3 November 2013 payments
£ £
RECEIPTS
Transfer from Administration - 1,364 60
- 1,364 60
PAYMENTS
Balance (recelpts less payments) - 1,364 60
REPRESENTED BY
Current account 1,364 60
VAT receivable -
1,364.60

Cameron Gunn
Joint Liquidator
3 January 2014




SUN BIOFUELS LIMITED

SUN BIOFUELS AFRICA LIMITED

SUN BIOFUELS MOZAMBIQUE UK LIMITED
Annual Progress Report

3 January 2014

SUN BIOFUELS MOZAMBIQUE UK LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION
SUMMARY OF JOINT LIQUIDATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
FROM 4 NOVEMBER 2012 TO 3 NOYEMBER 2013

4 November 2012 Total
to recelpts/
3 November 2013 payments
£ £
RECEIPTS
Transfer from Admimistration - 118,335 78
- 118,335 78
PAYMENTS
Agent's fees and expenses - 4,060 00
Legal fees - 3,745 50
Office Holders' fees 6,000 00 6,000 00
Accountancy fees 1,600 00 1,600 00
7,600 Q0 15,405 50
Balance (receipts less payments) (7,600 00) 102,930 28
REPRESENTED BY
Current account 99,849 18
VAT recevable 3,081 10
102,930.28

Cameron Gunn
Joint Liquidator
3 January 2014



SUN BIOFUELS LIMITED

SUN BIOFUELS AFRICA LIMITED

SUN BIOFUELS MOZAMBIQUE UK LIMITED
Annual Progress Report

3 January 2014

APPENDIX 1l

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ TIME COST SUMMARY

1

1.1

1.2

13

1.4

2.2

Overview of case
Appointment

Cameron Gunn and Mark Supperstone were duly appoimnted Joint Liquidators of the Companies on
4 November 2011 following moves from Administration

Strategy

Please see main body of the report During the past year the Liquidators have sought to finalise
the tax returns for the administration periods and invite claims of the preferential and unsecured
creditors This has been done and the cases will be closed once the unsecured dividend has been
pad

Staffing

Staff has been used on the assignment based upon previcus knowledge and experience

Existing fee arrangements

The Joint Liguidators’ fees were approved on a time costs basis in the previous Administration of
the Companies

Explanation of office-holders’ charging and disbursement recovery policies
Time recording

Time properly incurred on cases I1s charged to the assignment at the hourly rate prevailing at the
time The current charge-out rates are shown below

From 1 August 2012 From 1 September 2011

£ £

Partner 490 435
Director 400 345
Sentor Manager 385 325
Manager 325 305
Assistant Manager 295 275
Senior Administrator 245 225
Administrator 185 160
Junior Administrator 125 125

Secretarial and support staff are not charged to the cases concerned, being accounted for as an
overhead of ReSclve Partners LLP

Disbursements recovery

Separate charges are made n respect of directly attributable expenses (Category 1
disbursements) such as traveling, postage, photocopying, statutory advertising and other
expenses made on behalf of the assignment Details of such disbursements are included !ater in
this report




SUN BIOFUELS LIMITED

SUN BIOFUELS AFRICA LIMITED

SUN BIOFUELS MOZAMBIQUE UK LIMITED
Annual Progress Report

3.1

3.2

3.3

34

3.5

3 January 2014
Indirect charges (Category 2 disbursements) are charged as follows
* Photocopying 20p per sheet
» Faxesitelephone/room hire £150 per annum
* Mileage 40 pence per mile
* Postage Typical first/second class postage rates at the date of postage

Description of work carried out

Section four of this appendix outhnes the time costs to date in relation to activites undertaken
dunng this matter These matters can be summarised as follows

Administration and planning
The following activities have been undertaken

Setting up case files

General administrative tasks

Reviewing available information to determine approprate strategtes, and
Setting up and maintaining bank accounts and other cashier activities

Creditors
The bme spent includes the following matters

Recording and maintaining the lists of creditors
Dealing with employee related matters
Agreeing employee clams

Recording creditor claims

Dealing with creditor quernes, and

Reviewing and evaluating creditor claims

Investigations

Time spent In completing my statutory investigations into the Company and the affars of its
directors pnor to the Liguidation

Realisation of assets
Please see the main body of the report and my previous reports for details of the assets realised
Statutory duties

Dealing with statutory 1ssues required under the Insolvency Act 1986 and the Statements of
Insolvency Practice, including statutory reporting to members and creditors and fiing documents

Time and charge out summary
SBL

A total of 94 30 hours have been spent over the penod 4 November 2012 to 3 November 2013 at
an average charge out rate of £244 11 bringing the total time costs incurred since my previous
report to £23,019 50 Total tme costs mncurred since the beginning of the liquidation amount to
£51,520 50




SUN BIOFUELS LIMITED

SUN BIOFUELS AFRICA LIMITED
SUN BIOFUELS MOZAMBIQUE UK LIMITED
Annual Progress Report

3 January 2014

A summary table 1s shown below

Adminlstration & Planning
Creditors

Investigations

Realisation of Assets
Statutory

Trading

PARTNER { DIKECTOR

OTHER SENIOR PROFESSIONAL

TOTAL

s

Hours Cost [{) Haurs Cast(€) Hours Cast (€)
030 39200 0% 3,734 50 AW 455950 1380 8,746.00 260,30
JEY 8,085 0 FIE) 7,264 50 5140 12,348 50 WLET
170 382 50 170 8250 2500
040 154 00 750 1,387 50 790 1,541 50 195.13
[N o 20 aggoo| [ 5 10 smssa] [ 68.40 133s4m] [ 94.30 13,019501 4411

The above costs exclude VAT

SBA

A total of 6 90 hours have been spent over the period 4 November 2012 to 3 November 2013 at an
average charge out rate of £274 86 bringing the total tme costs incurred since my previous report
to £1,896 50 Total ime costs incurred since the beginning of the liquidation amount to £3,102 50

A surmmary table 1s shown below

Adminlstration & Planning
Craditors

Investigstions

Reallsation of Assets
Statutory

Trading

ATHER SENIOR PROFESSIONAL

e

FARTNER /DIRECTON
Houres Cest (£) Hours Cost {£)
- 1y 70 3sn 6547 50 570 1,434 50 25167
(34} ¥8.00 o e m WS
040 154 0O G40 154 00 385 00
{ -1 [ aw tason] [ 550 erso] [ %0 w50l [ ass]

The above costs exclude VAT

SBM

A total of 6 50 hours have been spent over the period 4 November 2012 to 3 November 2013 at an
average charge out rate of £254 54 bringing the total time costs incurred since my previous report
to £1,654 50 Total ime casts incurred since the beginning of the iquidation amount to £2,956 50




SUN BIOFUELS LIMITED
SUN BIOFUELS AFRICA LIMITED

SUN BIOFUELS MOZAMBIQUE UK LIMITER

Annual Progress Report
3 January 2014

A summary table 1s shown below

PARTNER / DNRECTOR

MANAGER OTHER SENIOR PROFESSIONAL TOTAL AVERAGE RATE
Haury I Cnt f) Haurs l Cant (£} Haurs Cost [£) Corr (i}

The above costs exclude VAT

SBA

Annual Management Fee

The above costs exclude VAT

SBM

Annual Management Fee

The above costs exclude VAT

Hours Lot (£}
Adminlstration & Planning 170 534 50 400 75.00 sm 1,346 50 268
Craditors a0 154 00 0.40 154 00 3850
Irveestigations.
Relisation of Assaty
Statutory 040 154 00 0.40 154 00 s @
Trading
- -3 € 1% was] T am mm] [ 0 ] [ maw)
The above costs exclude VAT
5 Disbursements
Details of the Category 1 and 2 disbursements are as follows
SBL
Category one Category two Total
£ £ £
Postage - 102 00 102 00
Annual Management Fee - 150 00 150 00
- 252.00 252.00

Category one Category two Total
£ £ £

- 150.00 150 00

. 150.00 150.00
Category one Category two Total
£ £ £

- 150 00 150 00

- 150 00 150.00




SUN BIOFUELS LIMITED

SUN BIOFUELS AFRICA LIMITED

SUN BIOFUELS MOZAMBIQUE UK LIMITED
Annual Progress Report

3 January 2014

APPENDIX IV

Sun Biofuels Limited

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, pursuant to Rule 11 2 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended}) that |,
Cameron Gunn, Joint Liquidator of the above named Company advise that it 1Is my intention to declare a
first and final dividend to the unsecured creditors of the Company herein, within a period of two months
from the last day for receiving proofs, being 24 January 2014 Unsecured creditors who have not
proved their debts are required, on or before 24 January 2014, the last day for proving, to submit thesr
Proof of Debt and supporting documentation to Cameron Gunn at ReSolve Partners LLP, One America
Square, Crosswall, London, EC3N 2L.B

A creditor who has not proved their debt before the date specified above 1s not entitied to disturb, by
reason that they have not participated in it, the dividend so declared

7 —
Cameron Gunn

Joint Liquidator

18 December 2013




SUN BIOFUELS LIMITED

SUN BIOFUELS AFRICA LIMITED

SUN BIOFUELS MOZAMBIQUE UK LIMITED
Annual Progress Report

3 January 2014

Sun Biofuels Africa Limited

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, pursuant to Rule 11 2 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) that |,
Cameron Gunn, Joint Liquidator of the above named Company advise that it is my intentron to declare a
first and final dividend to the unsecured creditors of the Company herein, within a perniod of two months
from the last day for receiving proofs, being 24 January 2014 Unsecured creditors who have not
proved their debts are required, on or before 24 January 2014, the last day for proving, to submit their
Proof of Debt and supporting doecumentation to Cameron Gunn at ReSolve Partners LLP, One America
Square, Crosswall, London, EC3N 2LB

A creditor who has not proved their debt before the date specified above I1s not entitled to disturb, by
reason that they have not participated in it, the dividend so declared

e

Cameron Gunn
Joint Liquidator

18 December 2013




SUN BIOFUELS LIMITED

SUN BIOFUELS AFRICA LIMITED

SUN BICFUELS MOZAMBIQUE UK LIMITED
Annual Progress Report

3 January 2014

Sun Biofuels Mozambique UK Limited

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, pursuant to Rule 11 2 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) that |,
Cameron Gunn, Joint Liquidator of the above named Company advise that it 18 my intention to declare a
first and final dividend to the unsecured creditors of the Company heremn, within a penod of two months
from the last day for receming proofs, being 24 January 2014 Unsecured creditors who have not
proved their debts are required, on or before 24 January 2014, the last day for proving, to submt their
Proaf of Debt and supporting documentation to Cameran Gunn at ReSalve Partners LLP, One America
Square, Crosswall, London, EC3N 2LB

A credior who has not proved thew debt before the date specified above 1s not entitled to disturb, by
reason that they have not participated in 1it, the dividend so declared

]

Cameron Gunn
Joint Liquidator

18 December 2013




SUN BIOFUELS LIMITED

SUN BIOFUELS AFRICA LIMITED

SUN BIOFUELS MOZAMBIQUE UK LIMITED
Annual Progress Report

3 January 2014

Proof of Debt — General Form

APPENDIX VY

SUN BIOFUELS LIMITED -

(IN LIQUIDATION)

Date of lquidation 4 November 2011

Name of creditor (If a company please also give
company registration number)

Address of creditor for correspondence

Total amount of claim, including any Value Added Tax
and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the date
the company went into administration

Details of any documents by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated

if amount In 3 above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

Particulars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more space append a continuation sheet
to this form)

Particulars of any secunty held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given

Particulars of any reservation of title clamed in respect
of goods supplied to which the claim relates

Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his

behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

For Liquidators’ Use only

Admitted to vote for

Admitted for dividend for

£ £
Date Date
Liquidator Liguidator




SUN BIOFUELS LIMITED

SUN BIOFUELS AFRICA LIMITED

SUN BIOFUELS MOZAMBIQUE UK LIMITED
Annual Progress Report

3 January 2014

Proof of Debt - General Form

SUN BIOFUELS AFRICA LIMITED - (iN LIQUIDATION)

Date of hquidation 4 November 2011

Name of creditor (If a company please also give

company registration number)
Address of creditor for correspondence

Total amount of claim, including any Value Added Tax
and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the date
the company went into administration

Detalls of any documents by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated

If amount In 3 above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

Particuiars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more space append a continuation sheet
to this form)

Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given

Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in respect
of goods supplied to which the claim relates

Signature of creditor or person authonsed to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing {if different from 2 above)

For Liquidators’ Use only

Admitted to vote for

Admitted for dividend for

£ £
Date Date
Liquidator Liquidator




SUN BIOFUELS LIMITED

SUN BIOFUELS AFRICA LIMITED

SUN BIOFUELS MOZAMBIQUE UK LIMITED
Annual Progress Repart

3 January 2014

Proof of Debt - General Form

SUN BIOFUELS MOZAMBIQUE UK LIMITED - (IN LIQUIDATION)

Date of lquidation 4 November 2011

Name of creditor (}f a company please aiso give
company registration number)

Address of creditor for correspondence

Total amount of claim, including any Vaiue Added Tax
and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the date
the company went into administration

Detalls of any documents by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated

If amount in 3 above Includes outstanding
uncapitaiised interest please state amount

Particulars of how and when debt incurred
(1f you need more space append a continuation sheet
to this form)

Particulars of any secunty held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given

Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in respect
of goods supplied to which the claim relates

Signature of creditor or person authonsed to act on his behaif

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing {if different from 2 above)

For Liquidators’ Use only

Admitted to vote for

Admitted for dividend for

£ £
Date Date
Liquidator Liquidator




